MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 182

Chapter 182.

Resolve in favor of Lucinda Barrows.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Lucinda Barrows, of Oakfield, in the county of Aroostook, a pension of eight dollars per month, beginning January first, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.

Lucinda Barrows, in favor of.

Approved March 10, 1897.

Chapter 183.

Resolve in favor of Josiah T. McLellan of Gorham.

Resolved, That there be paid the sum of eight dollars per month commencing January first eighteen hundred and ninety-seven as pension to Josiah T. McLellan of Gorham.

J. T. Mc-Lellan, in favor of.

Approved March 10, 1897.

Chapter 184.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight as follows: For May dividend, four hundred dollars each year; for November dividend, four hundred dollars each year; for distressed and contingent poor, three thousand five hundred dollars each year; for contingent purposes, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for bounty on crops, two hundred dollars each year; for plowing, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars each year; for salary of lieutenant governor, forty dollars each year; for wood, six hundred and fifty dollars each year; for dressing of land, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for educational purposes, eight hundred dollars each year; for salary of priests, two hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, two hundred dollars each year; for basket ash, three hundred and fifty dollars each year; for agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for police,

Appropriations for Passamaquoddy Indians.

Снар, 185

fifty dollars each year; for school books, thirty dollars each year; for repair of roads at Pleasant point, one hundred dollars each year; for repairs of church at Peter Dana's point, one hundred and fifty dollars in eighteen hundred and ninety-seven; for repairs of school house and church at Pleasant point, seventyfive dollars for year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven; for buying land for addition to cemetery at Pleasant point, two hundred and fifty dollars for year eighteen hundred and ninetyseven; four hundred and twenty-eight dollars and one cent to cover amounts overdrawn on last appropriation, to be paid to agent of said tribe in year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven. All the foregoing sums to be expended under the direction of governor and council for the purposes for which they are appropriated, and for none other, and any money not expended for the purposes for which it is appropriated shall not be allowed to said agent in the settlement of his account.

Approved March 10, 1897.

Chapter 185.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary.

Maine Eye Ear Infirmary, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary for the use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and five thousand dollars to be paid to said institution for its use for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Approved March 10, 1897.

Chapter 186.

Resolve in favor of Calais Academy.

Calais Academy, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated annually for two years to aid Calais academy; provided, however, that this appropriation is made upon the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation for at least twenty-four weeks per year a school equal in rank and grade of teaching, with a first class academy, and that if in the opinion of the governor